
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Wednesday, 1 October 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8505 

CYPCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

Private Pre-meeting - 09.15 - 09.30 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 7 

(09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 40)  

Welsh Government 

CYPE(4)-23-14 – Paper 1 

CYPE(4)-23-14- Paper 2 

 

Lesley Griffiths AM, Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty 

Huw Lewis AM, Minister for Education and Skills 

Eleanor Marks, Deputy Director of Communities Division 

Katie Wilson, Lawyer 

Kevin Griffiths, Head of Core Subjects – Curriculum  

Ceri Planchant, Lawyer  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

3 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 8 

(11.00 - 11.45) (Pages 41 - 56)  

Citizens Advice Cymru and Money Advice Service 

CYPE(4)-23-14 – paper 3 

CYPE(4)-23-14 – paper 4 

 

Lindsey Kearton - Policy Officer, Citizens Advice Cymru 

Lee Phillips - Wales Manager, Money Advice Service 

4 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 9 

(11.45 - 12.15) (Pages 57 - 60)  

Estyn 

CYPE(4)-23-14 – paper 5 

 

Ann Keane, HM Chief Inspector 

Meilyr Rowlands, Strategic Director 

Catherine Evans, HM Inspector 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:    

Item 6 

6 Inquiry into Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services - 

Consideration of draft report (12.15 - 12.30) (Pages 61 - 90)  

CYPE(4)-23-14 – private paper 6 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Huw Lewis AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau
Minister for Education and Skills

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay
Caerdydd • Cardiff

CF99 1NA

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300
Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400

Correspondence.Huw.Lewis@Wales.gsi.gov.uk                

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper

Ein cyf/Our ref LF/LG/0917/14

Ann Jones AM
Chair 
Children, Young People and 
Education Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay
CF99 1NA

Dear Ann,

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE - STAGE 1 SCRUTINY 
OF THE FINANCIAL EDUCATION AND INCLUSION (WALES) BILL

In advance of my attendance along with the Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty 
at the Children, Young People and Education Committee on 1 October 2014, I provide 
some initial responses to the key consultation questions regarding this Bill. For ease of 
reference, I have set out my response underneath each of the questions raised by the 
Committee (Annex 1).

Yours sincerely

Huw Lewis AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau
Minister for Education and Skills

22 September 2014

 
 
 
 
CYPE(4)-23-14 - Paper 1

Pack Page 19



Annex 1 

1. Is there a need for a Bill?

Sections 4, 5 and 6
I do not agree this Bill is necessary or that it will achieve the policy aims it sets out to. 
Whilst I agree there is a need for financial education in Welsh schools, my view is that 
need is already being sufficiently met. It has been in the school curriculum since 2008, 
within mathematics and also in the framework for Personal and Social Education and 
Careers and the World of Work. 

There are detailed skills relating to managing money and financial education within the 
National Literacy and Numeracy Framework (LNF) which has been statutory since 
September 2013. These were developed in open consultation and in partnership with the 
Welsh Financial Education Unit.

We have recently consulted on revisions to the mathematics programme of study, which 
embeds the LNF into it, and again, has a detailed set of skills statements relating to 
financial ed
[...]
s such as those provided by their role in assessing eligibility for student 

support of higher education applicants, to offer information, guidance and signposting on 
advice on financial issues”.  

That paragraph fails to appreciate the changes to the assessment of eligibility for student 
support brought about by the modernisation of Student Finance Wales in 2014. As such 
we consider the proposed approach to be flawed.

The current role of local authorities in assessing students’ eligibility for statutory student 
support is already limited to continuing students. The Student Loans Company is 
responsible for assessing the eligibility of new students for student support. From the end 
of the 2014/15 academic year, all local authority involvement in the assessment of 
statutory student support entitlement will cease. From the beginning of the 2015/16 

Pack Page 28



Annex 1 

academic year, the Students Loans Company will be responsible for assessing the 
eligibility to receive statutory student support for all new and continuing students.  

Pack Page 29



 
 

Lesley Griffiths AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Cymunedau a Threchu Tlodi  

Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty   
 

 
 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dear Ann, 
 
 
Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill  
 
Thank you for your letter inviting me to give oral evidence to the Children, Young 
People and Education Committee on 1 October In advance of my appearance before 
the Committee I am grateful for the opportunity to provide you with my written 
evidence on the Bill (Annex 1). 
 
I have copied this letter to the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Lesley Griffiths AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Cymunedau a Threchu Tlodi 
Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty 
 
 
 

 
 
22 September 2014 

 

Ann Jones  
Chair of the Children, Young People and 
Education Committee 

National Assembly for Wales  
Cardiff Bay  
Cardiff  

CF99 1NA  

 
 
 
 
 
CYPE(4)-23-14 - Paper 2

Pack Page 30



Annex 1  
 
Children, Young People and Education Committee: Stage 1 scrutiny of the 
Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill – Bethan Jenkins AM (Member 
in charge)  
 

Written evidence from the Minister for Communties and Tackling Poverty 
 
 
I thank the Committee for the opportunity to comment on Bethan Jenkins’ Bill as the 
lead Government Minister on the Bill.  
 
Introduction   
 

I understand the main intention of the Bill is preventative, namely to address the 
position where many people in Wales are falling into financial difficulty due to a lack 
of knowledge and skills in managing money.  Whilst I fully support the aim of 
strengthening financial education and financial literacy, I do not consider the 
proposals in the Bill will result in anything additional to what is currently delivered. 
Indeed I am concerned the Bill may deflect from frontline delivery as it introduces 
new processes and, potentially, additional bureaucracy without a clear explanation of 
the measurable outcomes being sought.  
 
Requiring each local authority to have a separate financial inclusion strategy will not 
lead to more integrated services, but rather runs the risk of placing financial inclusion 
in its own silo. A more co-ordinated way of working is for Public Services Boards to 
consider Financial inclusion as part of their assessments of local well-being. These 
assessments will inform the setting of the objectives set in Local Well-being Plans. 
The Welsh Government already provides funding to the Wales Co-operative Centre 
for the “Financial Inclusion Champions” initiative. Part of this initiative is to support 
local authorities in thinking about tackling financial inclusion issues in a strategic 
way.  The work of the Champions focuses on all local authorities being encouraged 
to include financial inclusion as part of their normal strategic planning process, as 
opposed to the development of a separate strategy. 
[...]
 of the 

Bill?  

Pack Page 60



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 61

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	2 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 7
	CYPE(4)-23-12 - Paper 1
	CYPE(4)-23-12 - Paper 2

	3 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 8
	CYPE(4)-23-14 - Paper 4

	4 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 9
	6 Inquiry into Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services - Consideration of draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 1 October 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.17 - 12.35 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/e359c45d-2d73-

49de-917f-d40a607d069b?autostart=True  

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Ann Jones AM (Chair) 

Keith Davies AM 

Paul Davies AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Bethan Jenkins AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

David Rees AM 

Aled Roberts AM 

Lindsay Whittle AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Lesley Griffiths AM, The Minister for Communities and 

Tackling Poverty 

Huw Lewis AM, The Minister for Education and Skills 

Eleanor Marks, Welsh Government 

Katie Wilson, Welsh Government 

Kevin Griffiths, Welsh Government 

Ceri Planchant, Welsh Government 

Marcus Richards, Welsh Government 

Jane Ellis, Welsh Government 

Lindsey Kearton, Citizens Advice Cymru 

  



Lee Phillips, Money Advice Service 

Ann Keane, Estyn 

Meilyr Rowlands, Estyn 

Catherine Evans, Estyn 

 

   
Committee Staff:  Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

The Chair welcomed the Committee.  Apologies were received from Suzy Davies and 

Simon Thomas, Lindsey Whittle substituted.  

 

2 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 7  

The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Communities and Tackling 

Poverty and the Minster for Education and Skills.  The Minister for Education and Skills 

agreed to provide the following:  

 

The provision in ITT and support programmes available for the LNF and Maths 

programme of study; 

 

The levels of funding set aside for ITT and CPD that take into account the improved 

standards in LNF and the numeracy G.C.S.E; 

 

Timetable of the evaluation of the LNF. 

 

3 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 8  

The Committee heard evidence from Citizens Advice Cymru and the Money Advice 

Service.  The Money Advice Service agreed to provide Educational Psychologists 

research on brain development.  

 

4 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 9  

The Committee heard evidence from Estyn.  



 

6 Inquiry into Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services - 

Consideration of draft report  

The Committee considered the draft report, it would be considered further at next 

week’s meeting.  

 


